Public Document Pack

HRE CITY OF
LGcoln

COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

Monday, 17 December 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair),
Jackie Kirk, Rosanne Kirk, Neil Murray and Fay Smith

Officers attending: Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson,
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater

AGENDA
SECTION A Page(s)
MINUTES AND EXTRACTS
1. Confirmation of Minutes - 26 November 2018 3-16

2. Declarations of Interest

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct,
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

ECONOMIC GROWTH
3. Lincoln High Street Character Appraisal 17 - 86

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public 87 - 88

You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during the consideration of the following items because it is
likely that if members of the press or public were present, there would be
disclosure to them of 'exempt information'.

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012,
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln.



http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/

These items are being considered in private as they are likely to disclose
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in
relation to the proposal to consider these items in private.

SECTION B

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES

5. Investment and Regeneration Opportunity 89 - 96
[Exempt Para(s) 3]

QUALITY HOUSING

6. De Wint Court Redevelopment 97 -102
[Exempt Para(s) 3]

REMARKABLE PLACE

7. Allotment Tenancy Agreement Update 103 - 150
[Exempt Para(s) 3]

ECONOMIC GROWTH

8. The Future Delivery of the Visitor Information Centre from April 2020 151 - 162
Onwards
[Exempt Para(s) 3]



ltem No. 1

Executive 26 November 2018

Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Jackie Kirk,
Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor Neil Murray and
Councillor Fay Smith

Apologies for Absence: None.

63. Confirmation of Minutes - 29 October 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2018 be
confirmed.

64. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

65. Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with an opportunity to consider the second quarter’'s
performance, up to 30 September 2018, on the General Fund, Housing Revenue
Account, Housing Repairs Service and capital programmes.

Decision
That the Executive:

(1) Notes the progress on the financial performance for the period 1 April 2018
to 30 September 2018 and the projected outturns for 2018/19.

(2)  Notes the underlying impact of the pressures and underspends identified
in paragraphs 3.2, 4.3 and 5.2 of the report and appendices B, D and F
respectively.

(3)  Approves the changes to the General Investment Programme and Housing
Investment Programme as detailed in paragraphs 7.5, 7.10 and 7.11 in the
report.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

General Fund Revenue Account

For 2018/19 the Council's net General Fund revenue budget was set at
£14,276,460, including a planning contribution to balances of £288,360, resulting
in an estimated level of general balances at the year-end of £1,897,724.



The General Fund summary was currently projecting a forecast overspend of
£299,600 which was a variance of a number of forecast year-end variations in
income and expenditure against the approved budget. Full details of the main
variances were set out in Appendix B to the report and were summarised as
follows:

car parking reduced income - £1,133,500;

development management increase income - £84,810;

houses in multiple occupation fees increased income - £256,910;
borrowing contingency reduced cost - £200,000;

balance sheet review increased income - £70,170;

income volatility reserve increased income - £178,070;

pay contingencies reduced cost - £82,600.

In terms of the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme, the savings target
included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2018/19 was £3,850,000.
Progress against this target based on quarter two performance showed that
secured and confident projections totalled £3,867,900 which resulted in a current
forecast under achievement of the target in 2018/19 of £12,890.

Income from fees and charges represented a significant proportion of income to
the Council, with primary sources being from car parking, development
management and building regulations. A summary of the progress against these
key income streams against the approved budget, together with the forecast
variance for the second quarter of the financial year, was provided in paragraph
3.4 of the report. Given the scale of the shortfall in car parking income targets, the
implementation of the car parking income generation strategy had been
accelerated which focussed on five key strands:

car park improvements;

promotion of the city as a destination;

maximisation of car parking stock;

permit parking — focussing on increasing the number of permit parking
arrangements with major employers in the city;

e residents parking — focussing on responding to residents’ concerns and
encouraging commuters to modal shift or to move into city centre car
parks.

Housing Revenue Account

For 2018/19 the Council’'s Housing Revenue Account net revenue budget was set
at break even, resulting in an estimated level of general balances at the year-end
of £1,023,099.

The Housing Revenue Account was currently projecting an in-year overspend of
£63,988 which would decrease general balances to £959,113 at the end of
2018/19. The assessed prudent minimum balance for the Housing Revenue
Account was currently £1,000,000 and the level of forecast balances would be
monitored closely during the coming quarter and would be subject to a
fundamental review as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018-23
process which was currently underway. The components of this overspend were
detailed in Appendix D to the report and were summarised as follows:



staff vacancies reduced spending - £221,000;

council tax payable on void properties increased spending - £74,000;
repairs and maintenance void properties increased spending - £423,000;
rental income additional income - £79,000;

Housing Repairs Service additional income - £145,570.

Housing Repairs Service

For 2018/19 the Council’s Housing Repairs Service net revenue budget was set
at zero, reflecting its full cost recovery nature.

At quarter two the Housing Repairs Service was forecasting a surplus of
£145,570 in 2018/19.

Capital Programmes

In respect of the General Fund Investment Programme, movements in the
programme during the second quarter had decreased overall planned
expenditure in 2018/19 to £16,867,296 with a summary of overall changes set out
in paragraph 7.2 of the report.

Budget re-profiles approved by the Chief Finance Officer during the second
quarter were noted as follows:

e the Terrace Heat Mitigation Works - £257,965 re-profiled into 2019/20;
e flood alleviation scheme - Hartsholme Park £88,293 re-profiled into
2019/20.

One project required Executive approval in relation to electric vehicle
replacement totalling £16,076.

Overall spending on the General Fund Investment Programme for the second
quarter was £875,816, which was 5.19% of the agreed programme and 3.34% of
the active programme. Although this appeared to be
[...]
ints was 8.7 days, which was an increase of 1.7 days from quarter
two in 2017/18;

the total number of full time equivalent employees, excluding apprentices,
at the end of quarter one was 553.26. During quarter two there was also
an average of 16.43 apprentices;

84% of all staff appraisals were completed by quarter two in the year
2018/19.

Other achievements during the quarter were noted as follows:

the Council’s joint revenues and benefits service had been awarded the
Institute of Revenues Rating and Valuation Award for Excellence in
Partnership Working 2018;

172 new properties were being delivered by the Council, with partners,
over the next six months to meet the demand for much needed affordable
housing in the city;

two of the Council’s officers had been nominated for the Lincolnshire
Public Service Apprentice of the Year Awards taking place on 30
November 2018;

the Council had been shortlisted for three awards in the national Local
Government Chronicle Awards for 2019 in the entrepreneurial council
category, rising stars category and for a partnership award along with
North Kesteven, West Lindsey and East Lindsey;

the Council had launched its Social Responsibility Charter to showcase
star employers in Lincoln who went above and beyond to support their
employees and the local community.

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, was pleased to see that sickness
absence performance was improving and praised officers’ efforts that had been
put into wellbeing programmes across the authority.

Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with a status report of the revised Strategic Risk
Register as at the end of the second quarter 2018/19.

Decision

That the report be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

A comprehensive review of the Strategic Risk Register had been undertaken by
the Council’s Corporate Management Team and Assistant Directors. A number of
further control actions had now been progressed or completed and key
movements were noted as follows:



68.

e risk 3 — failure to deliver the Towards Financial Sustainability Programme
whilst ensuring the resilience of the Council. Continued monitoring of the
phase 5 programme with development of phase 6 proposals was now in
progress. The development of a high level commercial strategy would be
drafted alongside the development of an investment strategy for property
acquisition scheduled for completion in December 2018, with linkages to
organisational development and leadership development to be explored in
March 2019;

e risk 4 — failure to ensure compliance with statutory duties and functions
and having appropriate governance in place. An internal audit had been
completed with actions allocated which were being refined by the Business
Continuity Planning Group;

e risk 6 — unable to meet the emerging changes required in the Council’s
culture, behaviour and skills to support the delivery of the Council’s Vision
2020 and the transformation journey to the ‘One Council’ approach.
Further work would take place to review the People Strategy in line with
‘One Council’ by the Corporate Management Team.

It was reported that a new risk had been added to the Strategic Risk Register in
respect of decline in the economic prosperity within the city centre.

Treasury Management and Prudential Code Update Report - Half Year ended

30 September 2018

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with an update on the Council’s treasury management
activity and the actual prudential indicators for the period 1 April 2018 to 30
September 2018.

Decision

That the Executive:

(1) Notes the report.

(2)  Approves the change to the use of Low Volatility Net Asset Value Money
Market Funds.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The Council held £20.3 million of investments at 30 September 2018, the
investment profile relating to which was attached to the report 
[...]
 a garden
competition held on the estates. Unfortunately an article about Ermine residents
in relation to the Tuesday Club and the Ermine Singalong had been replaced with
an article on contents insurance due to these groups no longer being active.

The outcomes of the Government’'s Housing Green Paper may dictate what
specific information should be shared with tenants in the future and provided a
good opportunity to reconsider the format and content of the report moving
forward.

Joint Municipal Waste Management Strateqy for Lincolnshire

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with an opportunity to consider the new draft Municipal
Waste Strategy document for Lincolnshire.

Decision

That the Executive:

(1) Endorses the proposed Municipal Waste Management Strategy attached
at Appendix A to the report, subject to the Strategy in the same form being
formally adopted by all waste collection authorities in Lincolnshire.

(2)  Agrees that funding be used from the Business Rate pilot 2018/19 as the
City of Lincoln Council’s contribution towards the shared post of project

manager for the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Lincolnshire attempted to
set out how members of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership could work together
to protect the environment by delivering sustainable waste management services

11



through the establishment of best value waste management practices across the
county.

At the meeting of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership on 8 March 2018 the draft
Strategy was approved for public consultation, which was launched on 4 April
2018 and closed on 2 July 2018. During this period the draft Strategy was
submitted to the City Council’s Policy Scrutiny Committee for consideration.
Feedback was minuted and taken into account as part of redrafting the Strategy.

The Strategy encompassed ten proposed objectives, noted as follows:

(i) t
[...]
lio Holder for Remarkable Place, reported that she
and officers had spent a lot of time on this and that it did feel as though
development of the Strategy was being delivered in partnership with the County
Council. She highlighted that the City Council was slightly different to the other
authorities in the county due to the fact that they had their own collection services
whereas the City Council sub-contracted waste collection out to a third party. She
fully supported the objectives in the Strategy document and hoped the City
Council and wider Partnership achieved them.

12



71.

Councillor Jackie Kirk highlighted that, in respect of recycling, education would be
a fundamental element of improving performance with contamination being a big
issue.

Councillor Rosie Kirk was concerned about the closure of the Whisby Household
Waste Recycling Centre which she felt had resulted in an increase in flytipping in
the area and added to the congestion in the city due to people having to travel to
the centre at Great Northern Terrace. She questioned whether this was
something that could be re-visted with the County Council. Councillor Smith
clarified that the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership was looking at other schemes to
tackle the issue of contamination, such as the food waste pilot at South Kesteven.
It was noted that comments in respect of the Whisby Household Waste Recycling
Centre would be fed into the next cycle of meetings for the Partnership, although
it was understood that there were currently no plans to re-open the site.

Update on Unauthorised Encampments in Lincolnshire

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with an update on recent unauthorised encampments in
the city, consider a proposal as to how to deal with these in the future and seek
authority to delegate the signing of the revised Joint Protocol for dealing with
unauthorised encampments in Lincolnshire to the Chief Executive and Leader of
the Council.

Decision

That the proposal to apply for a ci
[...]
oping to be able to include any areas of its land in the application within the city
boundary where encampments had occurred in the past.

The City Council’s Policy Scrutiny Committee considered this report at its meeting
on 9 October 2018 where support for the proposals was given.

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, acknowledged that the public
always expected the Council to act quickly in response to unauthorised
encampments, although made it clear that there was a balance to be struck
regarding people’s right to roam and any illegal occupation of land. It was noted
that the rights and specific needs of any individuals would always be taken into
account as part of addressing any unauthorised occupation of land, whether an



72,

73.

Injunction Order was in place or not. It was clear in analysing use of Injunction
Orders by other authorities that they acted as a significant deterrent.

Councillor Jackie Kirk asked why the costs associated with the unauthorised
encampment at Hartsholme Country Park in 2016 had cost the authority so much
in comparison to other unauthorised encampments. It was reported that a
significant amount of damage had occurred to fixtures and fittings in the park
which had to be repaired or replaced, together with clean-up costs and loss of
bookings and associated income due to antisocial behaviour.

Councillor Neil Murray said that anything which could be done to truncate the
amount of time and resources between the initial unauthorised occupation of land
and removal from that land should be supported.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 1001 and Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

This item was considered in private as it was likely to disclose exempt
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider this item
in private.

Write Outs

Purpose of Report

To seek approval from the Executive to write out debts deemed as irrecoverable.
Decision
That the write outs as set out in Appendices A, B, C and D be approved.

Alternation Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reasons for Decision

The report outlined a number of cases that were deemed to be irrecoverable for
various reasons, as shown in the report. All cases would have been through a
recovery process and had reached a point where further recovery was not
considered appropriate.

15



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 3
EXECUTIVE 17 DECEMBER 2018

SUBJECT: LINCOLN HIGH STREET CHARACTER APPRAISAL

DIRECTORATE: COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: SIMON WALTERS, STRATEGIC DIRECTOR

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

Purpose of Report

To present the Lincoln High Street Character Appraisal to the Executive and seek
approval to adopt this document as formal supplementary planning guidance.

Background

There are 11 conservation areas within the City Council’s administrative boundary
and in order to achieve the successful management of these, the conservation
areas should be periodically appraised. The conservation areas are assessed in
terms of their special character and appearance. Each area is unique and differs in
the type and style of the urban landscape within it. In considering how to approach
the first appraisal, it was felt that the High Street was an appropriate place to start
because of its significance and importance as the principle commercial zone within
the City.

It was considered to be important to capture as much of the principal shopping
area of similar character as possible and, as such, the area appraised commences
at the bottom of The Strait and terminates at Monson Street. This meant that the
appraisal would actually incorporate parts of 3 current conservation areas;
Cathedral and City Centre No1, West Parade and Brayford No6 and St Peter-at-
Gowts No2.

Resources are such that this work was commissioned by the City Council and
carried out by a planning and conservation consultant. The consultant carried out
a thorough survey of the designated area and assessed the value of the buildings
and townscape. The final draft is now agreed with officers and Members are
therefore being presented with this final draft for approval.

Details

The appraisal helps the reader understand what is important within the designated
area and why it is of special interest or significance. This in turn provides valuable
information which can be taken into account when submitting and considering
planning applications. The document will assist with identifying challenges and
opportunities within this area of the High Street and inform what proposals and
development should come forward in the interests of the proper planning of the
area.

17




3.2

It is important to note that this document does not replace the current conservation
area designations or create a new conservation area; it is intended as a
supplementary document to provide valuable context to the reason why those
areas have been designated conservation areas in the first place and provide an
important character assessment of Lincoln’s High Street.

3.3 A copy of the proposed guidance document is attached to the report at Appendix
A.

3.4  The Planning Committee considered this document at its meeting on 5 December
2018 and an extract of the minutes from that meeting will be published as a
supplement when they are available.

4, Recommendation

4.1 That the Executive approve the adoption of the attached ‘Lincoln High Street
Character Appraisal’ document as formal supplementary planning guidance.

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information No

categories apply?

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny No
Procedure Rules (call-in and

urgency) apply?

How ma
[...]
uthorised reproduction
infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil
proceedings. City of Lincoln
Licence Number 100018414




Map 3

Opportunities
for Enhancement
of the character
area

KEY:

Character appraisal _—
boundary

Space or building offering [ ]
opportunity for enhancement

This map is based on Ordnance
Survey Mapping with the
permission of the controller of
HMSO, © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction
infringes Crown Copyright and
may lead to prosecution or civil
proceedings. City of Lincoln
Licence Number 100018414

Fossdyke Navigation
Brayford Pool

H,
3

GuILp ATRE
) ]
:‘m.ﬁ' :
MUCH (AN h




[tem No. 4

SUBJECT: EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC
DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to
contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front
page of the agenda for this meeting.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this

point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information.

87




This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 5

Document is Restricted

89



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

95



This page is intentionally blank.



Item No. 6

Document is Restricted

97



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 7

Document is Restricted

103



This page is intentionally blank.



[tem No. 8

Document is Restricted

151



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

157



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

159



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

161



This page is intentionally blank.



	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes -  26 November 2018
	3 Lincoln High Street Character Appraisal
	Lincoln High Street Character Appraisal Appendix
	0 Front cover & contents Landscape
	1 Introduction
	2 Planning and Policy context
	3 Summary of special interest
	4 location & setting
	5 Historical development
	6 Architectural quality and built form
	7 Key views, vistas and local landmarks
	8 Open space,parks, gardens and trees
	9 Listed buildings
	10 Archaeology
	11 Unlisted buildings making a positive contrib
	12 Assessment of condition
	13 Threats and opportunities
	14 Further action
	15 Contact details
	16 Bibliography
	Appendices
	Map 1
	Sheets and Views
	1.Spatial analysis


	Map 2
	Sheets and Views
	2. Heritage -positive


	Map 3
	Sheets and Views
	3.Enhancement




	4 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	5 Investment and Regeneration Opportunity
	Investment and Regeneration Opportunity Appendix

	6 De Wint Court Redevelopment
	7 Allotment Tenancy Agreement Update
	8 The Future Delivery of the Visitor Information Centre from April 2020 Onwards
	Visitor Information Centre Appendix 1
	Visitor Information Centre Appendix 2
	Visitor Information Centre Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 17 December 2018

Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Jackie Kirk, 
Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor Neil Murray and 
Councillor Fay Smith

Apologies for Absence: None.

74. Confirmation of Minutes -  26 November 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2018 be 
confirmed.

75. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

76. Lincoln High Street Character Appraisal 

This item was deferred to enable further work to be undertaken, as recommended 
by the Planning Committee at its meeting on 5 December 2018.

77. Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme 

Purpose of Report

To update the Executive on the current position and requirements relating to the 
Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme.

Decision

(1) That the Executive, on behalf of the Council, expresses its willingness and 
eagerness to join the Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme and, 
subject to confirmed support from Lincolnshire County Council, agrees to 
accept three to five families over the course of the next year.

(2) That the Executive, on behalf of the Council, commits the staffing and 
financial resources to join the scheme and continues to work in partnership 
with the other Lincolnshire authorities and relevant agencies to deliver the 
scheme.

(3) That, should support from Lincolnshire County Council not be confirmed to 
progress with the Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme, the 
Executive agrees to support three to five families over the course of the 
next year should officers advise that it is practicable and possible to do so 
and that this determination be delegated to the Chief Executive.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.



Reason for Decision

In Autumn 2015 the Government pledged to accept 20,000 Syrian Refugees into 
the country from the official refugee camps in Syria by 2020.

The Strategic Migration Partnership in the East Midlands was led by East 
Midlands Councils. East Midlands Councils was seeking pledges for 75 to 80 
families across the region for the March intake and had requested that 
Lincolnshire considered accepting additional families into the county. North 
Kesteven and South Kesteven District Councils had pledged to take further 
families and South Holland District Council had agreed to take a family. It was 
proposed that the City of Lincoln Council pledged to take three to five families 
during 2019.

A Lincolnshire Resettlement Group had been formed and was attended by the 
District Councils, the County Council and other relevant agencies and 
organisations. The group was chaired by the Deputy Chief Executive at North 
Kesteven District Council and it was intended that the group would continue to 
work together to share resources and good practice to progress the intake of 
further refugees into the county.

The Resettlement Scheme set out a number of requirements which had to be met 
by receiving authorities, including their arrival, accommodation, support and 
healthcare as detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report.

Since the publication of the report it was understood that the County Council’s 
status in relation to its direction and support of the Programme may have 
changed. This would be established in due course, with the recommendation in 
the report reflecting that the City Council’s commitment would be subject to  
confirmed support from Lincolnshire County Council. 

Councillor Ric Metcalfe, Leader of the Council, was keen to support this 
Programme. He proposed that the City Council continued to commit to supporting 
three to five families as set out in the report even if the County Council did not 
confirm its support, subject to the City Council’s officers reviewing the situation 
and advising that it would be practicable and possible to do so. The Executive 
supported this proposal.

A question was raised in relation to whether the City Council’s involvement in 
supporting the three to five families would involve the provision of housing. It was 
noted that a key aspect of the City Council’s offer of support in respect of those 
families would be in the provision of housing, whether that be social housing or 
private rented housing. 

A comment was made regarding the Council’s current housing register and any 
negative feedback that may be received regarding the Council’s involvement in 
the Programme, particularly the provision of housing. Councillor Metcalfe referred 
to the housing need test which, given the respective families’ exceptional 
circumstances, did not think it would be difficult to reach the conclusion that these 
people should be given priority with regard to housing need.



78. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

These items were considered in private as they were likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider these 
items in private.

79. Investment and Regeneration Opportunity 

Purpose of Report

To approve the purchase of a commercial investment.

Decision

That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Alternative options considered and rejected were set out in the body of the report.

Reason for Decision

The principle reason for commercial property investment was to secure the 
economic wellbeing of the city. Acquisition of land or property assets was a direct 
way of influencing regeneration and the economic development of the area.

The Asset Rationalisation Strategy that supported the Towards Financial 
Sustainability Programme set out the criteria for property investment by the 
Council. 

It was considered that the proposed development, as set out within the report, 
was a very attractive investment due to it being situated in a prime location. 

80. De Wint Court Redevelopment 

Purpose of Report

To provide a progress report and cost plan update to the Executive in respect of 
the De Wint Court scheme.

Decision

That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.



Reason for Decision

It was reported that officers had progressed De Wint Court in line with previously 
agreed Executive approvals which was fundamentally to demolish and redevelop 
De Wint Court.

The scheme would now consist of 70 Extra Care flats and would be supported by 
grant funding from Lincolnshire County Council and Homes England.

Further details relating to progress made with the scheme, together with the cost 
plan, as set out in the report, were noted.

Councillor Donald Nannestad put on record his thanks to officers for the 
consultation that had been held with local members and local residents as part of 
developing the scheme.

81. Allotment Tenancy Agreement Update 

Purpose of Report

To consider the revised Allotment Tenancy Agreement, which would come into 
operation from 1 February 2019.

Decision

That the new Allotment Tenancy Agreement be approved and that this comes 
into effect on 1 February 2019, with minor tweaks delegated to officers prior to 
implementation. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Before a prospective allotment tenant could take responsibility for an allotment 
plot, they must complete and return two copies of a signed and witnessed 
allotment agreement. The current agreement explained, in detail, the rules and 
regulations which operated on all allotment sites and also acted as a guide as to 
what tenants could and could not do.

The current allotment agreement had been in place since 2012 and whilst large 
proportions of the agreement were still valid and required no modification, some 
parts required updating and other areas required strengthening in order to assist 
enforcement.

The revised Allotment Tenancy Agreement, as proposed, was appended to the 
report. 

A number of minor tweaks were suggested to some of the sections within the 
agreement documentation itself, which officers agreed to take into account.



82. The Future Delivery of the Visitor Information Centre from April 2020 Onwards 

Purpose of Report

To seek Executive approval for officers, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, 
to pursue two potential options at this stage in relation to the delivery of the 
Visitor Information Service.

Decision

That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Alternative options considered and rejected were set out in the report.

Reason for Decision

Details relating to the proposed options for the Visitor Information Service were 
set out in the report.


